
 
Request For Proposal for substitution of Concessionaire in the Project ff Strengthening, Widening, Maintaining & 
Operating of four laning of SIDHI-SINGRAULI (NH-75-E) ON BOT basis 

Sub: Request For Proposal for substitution of Concessionaire in the Project ff Strengthening, Widening, 
Maintaining & Operating of four laning of SIDHI-SINGRAULI (NH-75-E) ON BOT basis 

Corrigendum: 1 
 

S. 
no. 

Reference Existing Provision Modified as 

1. Clause 
1.2.4 of RFP 

A Bidder will be required to deposit, along 
with its Bid, a bid security of INR 3.50 crores 
(Rupees three crore and fifty lakh only) (the 
"Bid Security"), refundable no later than 90 
(ninety) days from the Bid Due Date. The 
Bidders will have an option to provide Bid 
Security in the form of a demand draft in 
favour of Punjab National Bank payable at 
LCB Mumbai branch or a bank guarantee 
acceptable to the Lender’s Representative as 
per format at Appendix 2 and the validity 
period of the bank guarantee shall not be less 
than 180 (one hundred and eighty) days from 
the Bid Due Date, with a of a claim period of 
60 (sixty) days, and may be extended as may 
be mutually agreed between the Lender’s 
Representative and the Bidder from time to 
time. The Bid shall be summarily rejected if it 
is not accompanied by the Bid Security. 

A Bidder will be required to deposit, along 
with its Bid, a bid security of INR 50 lakh 
(Rupees fifty lakh only) (the "Bid Security"), 
refundable no later than 90 (ninety) days 
from the Bid Due Date. The Bidders will have 
an option to provide Bid Security in the form 
of a demand draft in favour of Punjab 
National Bank payable at LCB Mumbai branch 
or a bank guarantee acceptable to the 
Lender’s Representative as per format at 
Appendix 2 and the validity period of the 
bank guarantee shall not be less than 180 
(one hundred and eighty) days from the Bid 
Due Date, with a of a claim period of 60 (sixty) 
days, and may be extended as may be 
mutually agreed between the Lender’s 
Representative and the Bidder from time to 
time. The Bid shall be summarily rejected if it 
is not accompanied by the Bid Security. 

2. 

Clause 1.3 
Bidding 
Schedule 
 

S.No-2: Bid Due Date 
07.06.2019 upto 1500 hours IST 
 
S.No-3: Opening of technical bids at venue 
provided in clause 2.13.3  
07.06.2019 at 1600 hours on Bid Due Date 

S.No-2: Bid Due Date  
14.06.2019 upto 1500 hours IST 
 
S.No-3: Opening of technical bids at venue 
provided in clause 2.13.3- 
14.06.2019 at 1600 hours on Bid Due Date 

3. 

Clause 
2.2.2 (A) 
 
Technical 
Capacity 

(A) Technical Capacity: For 
demonstrating technical capacity 
and experience (the “Technical 
Capacity”), the Bidder shall, over the 
past 5 (five) financial years 
preceding the Bid Due Date, have: 

(i) paid for, or received payments 

for, construction of Eligible 
Project(s); and/ or 

 
(ii) paid for development of Eligible 

Project(s) in Category 1 and/or 
Category 2 specified in Clause 
3.2.1; and/ or  
 

(iii) collected and appropriated 
revenues from Eligible Project(s) 
in Category 1 and/or Category 2 
specified in Clause 3.2.1, such 

(B) Technical Capacity: For 
demonstrating technical capacity 
and experience (the “Technical 
Capacity”), the Bidder shall, over the 
past 5 (five) financial years 
preceding the Bid Due Date, have: 

(i) paid for, or received payments 

for, construction of Eligible 
Project(s); and/ or 

 
(ii) paid for development of Eligible 

Project(s) in Category 1 and/or 
Category 2 specified in Clause 
3.2.1; and/ or  
 

collected and appropriated revenues 
from Eligible Project(s) in Category 1 
and/or Category 2 specified in Clause 
3.2.1, such that the sum total of the 



 
Request For Proposal for substitution of Concessionaire in the Project ff Strengthening, Widening, Maintaining & 
Operating of four laning of SIDHI-SINGRAULI (NH-75-E) ON BOT basis 

S. 
no. 

Reference Existing Provision Modified as 

that the sum total of the above  as 
further adjusted in accordance 
with clause 3.2.6 is more than Rs. 
871.00  crores (Rupees  eight 
hundred seventy one crores) (the 
“Threshold Technical 
Capability”).  

above  as further adjusted in accordance 
with clause 3.2.6 is more than Rs. 305.00  
crores (Rupees  three hundred five crores) 
(the “Threshold Technical Capability”).  

4. 

Clause 
2.2.2 (A) 
 
Financial 
Capacity 

Financial Capacity: The Bidder shall have 
a minimum Net Worth (the “Financial 
Capacity”) of 218.00 crores (Rupees two 
hundred eighteen crores) at the close of 
the preceding financial year. 
 

Financial Capacity: The Bidder shall have 
a minimum Net Worth (the “Financial 
Capacity”) of 76.00 crores (Rupees two 
Seventy six crores) at the close of the 
preceding financial year. 
 

5. Clause 
2.13.2 (vii) 

BID Security of INR 3.50 crore (Rupees three 
crore and fifty lakh only) in the form of a 
Demand Draft or a Bank Guarantee in the 
format at Appendix-I from a Scheduled Bank. 

BID Security of INR 50 lakh (Rupees fifty lakh 
only) in the form of a Demand Draft or a Bank 
Guarantee in the format at Appendix-I from a 
Scheduled Bank. 

6. Clause 
2.14.1 

Bids should be submitted before 1500 hours 
IST on 07.06.2019 (the Bid Due Date), at the 
address provided in Clause 2.13.3 in the 
manner and form as detailed in this RFP. A 
receipt thereof should be obtained from the 
person specified in Clause 2.13.3. 

Bids should be submitted before 1500 hours 
IST on 14.06.2019 (the Bid Due Date), at the 
address provided in Clause 2.13.3 in the 
manner and form as detailed in this RFP. A 
receipt thereof should be obtained from the 
person specified in Clause 2.13.3. 

7. 2.17.1 

The Lender’s Representative shall open the 
Technical Bids at 1600 hours IST on 
07.06.2019 (the Bid Due Date), at the place 
specified in Clause 2.13.3 and in the presence 
of the bidders who choose to attend. 

The Lender’s Representative shall open the 
Technical Bids at 1600 hours IST on 
14.06.2019 (the Bid Due Date), at the place 
specified in Clause 2.13.3 and in the presence 
of the bidders who choose to attend. 

8. Clause 
3.2.3 (c) 

the capital cost of the project should be 
more than Rs. 87.00 crore (Rupees 
eighty seven  crores) 

the capital cost of the project should be 
more than Rs. 31.00 crore (Rupees thirty 
one  crores) 

9. 
Clause 
3.2.4 

For a project to qualify as an Eligible 
Project under Categories 3 and 4, the 
Bidder should have paid for execution of 
its construction works or received 
payments from its client(s) for 
construction works executed, fully or 
partially, during the 5 (five) financial years 
immediately preceding the Bid Due Date, 
and only the payments (gross) actually 
made or received, as the case may be, 
during such 5 (five) financial years shall 
qualify for purposes of computing the 
Experience Score. However, 
payments/receipts of less than Rs. 87.00 
crore (Rupees eighty seven crores) shall 
not be reckoned as payments/receipts for 
Eligible Projects. For the avoidance of 

For a project to qualify as an Eligible 
Project under Categories 3 and 4, the 
Bidder should have paid for execution of 
its construction works or received 
payments from its client(s) for 
construction works executed, fully or 
partially, during the 5 (five) financial years 
immediately preceding the Bid Due Date, 
and only the payments (gross) actually 
made or received, as the case may be, 
during such 5 (five) financial years shall 
qualify for purposes of computing the 
Experience Score. However, 
payments/receipts of less than Rs. 31.00 
crore (Rupees thirty one crores) shall 
not be reckoned as payments/receipts for 
Eligible Projects. For the avoidance of 



 
Request For Proposal for substitution of Concessionaire in the Project ff Strengthening, Widening, Maintaining & 
Operating of four laning of SIDHI-SINGRAULI (NH-75-E) ON BOT basis 

S. 
no. 

Reference Existing Provision Modified as 

doubt, construction works shall not 
include supply of goods or equipment 
except when such goods or equipment 
form part of a turn-key construction 
contract/ EPC contract for the project. 
Further, the cost of land shall not be 
included hereunder. 

doubt, construction works shall not 
include supply of goods or equipment 
except when such goods or equipment 
form part of a turn-key construction 
contract/ EPC contract for the project. 
Further, the cost of land shall not be 
included hereunder. 

10.

Appendix-
1A-  
Letter 
comprising 
the 
Technical 
bid 

I/We offer a Bid Security of INR 3.50 crore 
(Rupees three crore and fifty lakh only) to 
the Lenders’ Representative in accordance 
with the RFP Document. 

I/We offer a Bid Security of INR 50 lakh 
(Rupees fifty lakh only) to the Lenders’ 
Representative in accordance with the RFP 
Document. 

  

 

 

 

 


